
High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Date: Monday, 28 November 2016

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

18 November 2016

PART 1
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

3. Any matters referred to the Committee under the call-in procedure 

4. To approve the minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

5. 2nd Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2016/17 (Pages 7 - 
50)

6. Medium Term Financial Plan Update (Pages 51 - 154)

7. Universal Credit Update (Pages 155 - 160)

8. Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 161 - 166)

9. Any questions referred to the Executive Member (Member Services to be advised of 
any questions at least 4 days prior to the meeting) 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 
To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972

PART II
11. Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016 (Pages 167 - 168)

(Paragraph 3, 4, 7 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 


Public Document Pack



arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under the authority. 
Any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. )

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Corporate Select Committee
Councillor A Barrow (Chair) Councillor J Douglas (Vice-Chair)
Councillor G Claff Councillor A Fox
Councillor L Grooby Councillor P Hardy
Councillor S Helliwell Councillor D Lomax
Councillor A McKeown Councillor R McKeown
Councillor K Sizeland Councillor J Wharmby



4.1 
 

                 
2140 
 
 
CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE  
 
 
Meeting: Monday 17 October 2016 in the Café Area, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 
 
Present: Councillor Barrow (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Claff, Douglas, Fox, Grooby, Helliwell, A McKeown, Perkins 
(substitute for Hardy), Pritchard (substitute for Lomax), Siddall (substitute for 
R. McKeown), Sizeland and J Wharmby. 
 
Housing Select Members present for Agenda item 5: Councillor Kerr 
(substitute for Sloman), A McKeown (also on Corporate Select), Robins 
 
Councillors Ashton, Kemp and Thrane were also in attendance. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hardy, Lomax, 
McCabe, R McKeown and Sloman (Housing Select) 
 

17/33  MINUTES 
  (Agenda item 4) 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

That subject to the inclusion of the words “Councillor Sizeland returned to the 
meeting” after agenda item 9, the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 
September be approved as a correct record. 

 
(Members of Housing Select Committee had been invited to attend this 
meeting for consideration of the following item of business, and the 
Chair vacated the Chair in favour of Councillor A McKeown, Chair of 
Housing Select Committee) 

 
17/34  FUTURE OF FAIRFIELD NEIGHBOURHOOD OFFICE 
  (Agenda item 5) 
 

Members considered a report which proposed closure of the Fairfield 
Neighbourhood Office by the target date of end of October.   
 
As set out within the report, footfall was much lower than at the other 
customer receptions and the costs of keeping the office open were significant.  
Buxton Town Hall is of easy reach of Fairfield should any resident have a 
query that can’t be dealt with other than by face to face contact, plus 
arrangements were being made with the local residents association for the 
Council to use its office on a surgery basis, and staff would be undertake visits 
if necessary. 
 
A number of concerns were expressed regarding the proposed closure, 
particularly around the limited amount of drop in sessions that would be 

 High Peak Borough Council 



Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday 17 October2016 
 

 4.4 


available within the residents office, and it was queried whether there was 
space available within any of the local sheltered blocks that could also be 
used, which it was agreed would be investigated.  It was noted that during the 
consultation period, there were only 17 visits out of 122 in a four week period 
where an alternative method of communication could not be identified.  It was 
further noted that a new web site was to be launched during November which 
may make other means of communication more accessible.   
 
Regarding the accommodation at Buxton Town Hall, it was confirmed that 
there were a number of confidential meeting rooms available to customers 
should they be required. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Executive be recommended to approve the closure of Fairfield 
Neighbourhood Office by end of October 2016. 

 
  (Councillor Barrow in the Chair) 
 
17/35  SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
  (Agenda item 6) 
 

It was noted that there was to be a meeting of Asset Management Working 
Group on 25 October, and a meeting of the HRA Working Group would be 
convened during November. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Select Committees’ Work Programmes be noted. 

 
17/36  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  (Agenda item 8) 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business as there may be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3, 4, and 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 

 
  SUMMARY OF EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
17/37  EXEMPT MINUTES 
  (Agenda item 9) 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

 
Page 4



Corporate Select Committee 
Monday 17 October2016 
 

 4.4 


17/38  GLOSSOP HALLS AND VICTORIA PROJECT UPDATE 
  (Agenda item 10) 
 

The Committee considered an update on the Glossop Halls project and the 
future of the Victoria Hall, and recommended a number of the actions to the 
Executive to progress the projects. 

 
17/39 IMPROVING TRADING PERFORMANCE AT PAVILION GARDENS – 

UDPATE 
 (Agenda item 11) 
 
 The Committee considered options for improving the trading position at the 

Pavilion Gardens, and made recommendations to the Executive on how to 
progress, 

 
 
 The meeting concluded at 7.23 p.m. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR 

 
 
 

 
   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 5.1 

AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to the Corporate Select Committee 
 

28th November 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices Attached 
• Appendix A (2016/17 – Second Quarter Financial Report) 
• Appendix B (2016/17 – Second Quarter Procurement Report)  
• Appendix C (2016/17 – Second Quarter Performance Report) 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall 

performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September  2016 
(“Second Quarter 2016/17”); and 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended  
 

• That the Corporate Select Committee note the second quarter 2016/17 
financial, procurement and performance position detailed in Appendices A, 
B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this covering report. 

 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 This report essentially summarises the Council’s financial, procurement and 

performance position after considering service activity up to the end of the 
second quarter (i.e. 30th September 2016).  

 
3.2 Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B 

(Procurement) and Appendix C (Performance).  

TITLE: Second Quarter Financial, Procurement & 
Performance Review 2016/17 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for 

Corporate Services 
  
CONTACT OFFICERS: Claire Hazeldene - Finance  

Vanessa Higgins - Performance  
   
WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

http://smdcintranet/committeeagendas/2012-13/Overview%20&%20Scrutiny/Resources/11Jul12/SMDC%20-%20Q4%20(Prov%20Out)%2011-12%20App%20A%20(11-07-12).doc
http://smdcintranet/committeeagendas/2012-13/Overview%20&%20Scrutiny/Resources/11Jul12/SMDC%20-%20Q4%20(Prov%20Out)%2011-12%20App%20B%20(11-07-12).doc
http://smdcintranet/committeeagendas/2012-13/Overview%20&%20Scrutiny/Resources/11Jul12/SMDC%20-%20Q4%20(Prov%20Out)%2011-12%20App%20C%20(11-07-12).doc


 5.2 

 
3.3 The position can be summarised as follows: 
 

Subject Headline Reference 
Finance The Finance headlines for the Second Quarter are: 

Performance against Budget 
• At the quarter two stage the General Fund budget for 2016/17 is 

forecast to be £215,100 overspent. This mainly relates to a forecast 
slippage in the Efficiency Programme. 

Efficiency Programme 
• The in-year savings requirement for 2016/17 amounts to £1,655,690 

and is made up of the efficiency target of £659,910 for 2016/17, 
together with the £995,780 of unachieved savings rolled forward from 
2015/16. At the quarter two stage this is projected to fall short by 
£445,000 due to slippage in the programme and associated costs of 
implementation. Any shortfall can be partially funded using the 
earmarked reserves established to meet such one-off/short-term 
costs. 

Housing Revenue Account 
• The Housing Revenue Account is forecast to be in surplus by 

£349,260 at the quarter two stage due to an increase in income and a 
reduction in the contribution to capital. 

Capital Programme 
• The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2016/17 is £2.61m 

including the carry forward of capital underspends from 2015/16.  The 
projected outturn is £3.0m which represents an overspend of £203,640 
relating to ICT Strategy implementation. 

• The HRA Capital Programme for 2016/17 is £4.14m after 
[...]
which better reflects the Council’s paperless approach to meetings with greater use of tablet-friendly reports. There is no longer an 
analysis against a ‘dashboard’ of measures but rather against the wider performance framework as a whole. The report also provides an 
overview of the results from the Council’s customer feedback system in terms of how we handle complaints and the level of comments and 
compliments.       

Performance Overview  

There are 61 ‘monthly’ and ‘quarterly’ reported performance measures at High Peak and the chart below shows the results for quarter two. 
The ‘N/A’ column includes those measures that are designed to provide contextual information only or are new for 2016/17 and therefore 
have no target for this year. The actions being taken to address the ‘off track’ measures are detailed at the end of this report. 

The report also provides an update on the progress of key projects that contribute to the priority actions outlined in the Corporate Plan. The 
table below right explains the colour coding used to describe the current status.  

    

  

 

 

 

 

 Project off Track 

 Project in danger of going off Track 

 Project on Track 

 Awaiting Decision / Project Initiation 
Documentation 

 Complete / Closed 

34% 

25% 

41% 

0

10

20

30

40

50

On track Off track N/A

P
age 36



5.31 
 

Customer Feedback Overview  

The targets for repeat complaints and responding to complaints are both on track but we have seen an increase in the number of stage 1 
complaints, compared to last year. This is particularly noticeable in Housing but many of the complaints were unjustified upon investigation.    

 

Aim 1: Help create a safer and healthier environment for our residents to live and work   

 

The large proportion of N/A measures reflects a raft of new measures for 2016/17 for which a baseline is being collected in order to set a 
target in 2017/18, where relevant.  

Celebrating Success: As the reporting year progresses we w
[...]
minimisation and decreasing 
contamination are underway with partners from DCC. 
Individual contact is made to residents that have 
contaminated their bins highlighting why the bin was 
rejected. 

 

For a full list of all performance measures and the September 2016 results please visit the Performance Management page on the Intranet or click on this 
link. http://hpbc.alliance-online.org/transformation/performance-management   

P
age 50

http://hpbc.alliance-online.org/transformation/performance-management


6.1 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to the Corporate Select Committee 
 

28th November 2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices Attached 

• Appendix A (Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2020/21) 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 This report presents the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Plan 

(MTFP). The MTFP presents the Council’s priorities in the context of the likely 
resources available, providing a financial context to future decision-making. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members of the Committee endorse the updated Medium Term Financial 

Plan (Appendix A) with the recommendation that it should proceed to 
Executive for approval  

 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The medium term financial planning process provides the Council with the 

opportunity to plan its delivery of public services in accordance with local 
priorities and against the backdrop of unprecedented public sector financial 
constraint 

 
3.2 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is updated in accordance with the 

budget cycle. This version of the MTFP presents the Council’s finances over a 
four-year period, namely 2017/18 to 2020/21. It sets the context for the 

TITLE: Updated Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 
to 2020/21 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Emily Thrane – Executive Councillor for 

Corporate Services   
 
CONTACT OFFICERS: Claire Hazeldene – Finance & Procurement 

Manager 
   
WARDS INVOLVED:  Non-Specific 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

http://smdcintranet/committeeagendas/2012-13/Overview%20&%20Scrutiny/Resources/10Oct12/SMDC%20-%20MTFP%20Oct%202012%20(2)Agenda%20Item%207.doc


6.2 
 

preparation of the 2017/18 budget which will need to be approved by the 
Council in February 2017.   

 
3.3 The Plan provides:  
 

• Details of local spending influences in the context of the Corporate Plan  
• A focus on the transformation programme and the consequential financial 

implications, including the capital programme, housing revenue account 
review and efficiency & rationalisation plan  

• Updated inflation and interest assumptions using the latest forecasts and 
the impact of any budgetary demand 

• An update on any national issues that will impact on the Council’s financial 
position, including core Government funding forecasts and the Business 
Rates retention scheme 

 
3.4 The previous version of the MTFP was agreed by the Council in February 

2016 when setting the budget for the current financial year. The Plan identified 
a £1,969,590 budget shortfall over the four year period on the general fund.  
This was primarily as a result of the reduction in Government funding 
including the phasing out of Revenue Support Grant by 2019/20 and changes 
to the New Homes Bonus funding system.   
 

3.5 The shortfall of £659,910 by the end of 2016/17 was to be offset through the 
Council’s current efficiency and rationalisation strategy.  With the remaining 
£1,309,680 to be met from future efficiency programmes focusing on the 
operation of waste, streets and leisure and the implementation of the channel 
shift project. 
 

3.6 This latest MTFP update highlights a cumulative deficit of £1,760,220 for the 
General Fund which assumes the current efficiency programme is achieved 
(with 2016/17 being the last year of the current plan). The increased deficit is 
primarily as a result of inflation, pension and revised New Homes Bonus 
assumptions. 

 
3.7 The ability to limit the impact of the reduction in central government support is 

underpinned by three major sources of income: 
 

• Retained Business Rates through economic growth  
• Maintaining the level of new homes bonus through a commitment to 

housing growth; and 
• Reviewing fees and charges and identifying new sources of income 

generation  
 
3.8 The MTFP also assumes an annual 1.9% increase in Council Tax over the life 

of the plan. 
 

3.9 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was balanced in 2016/17 with the 
inclusion of a £500,000 reduction to the capital programme, with a £2,467,880 
cumulative budget shortfall over the period 2017/18 – 2019/20 as a result of 

Page 52



6.3 
 

the 1% annual rent reduction (over a four year period) announced by 
Government.  

 
3.10 This latest MTFP update highlights a cumulative deficit of £3,569,270 for the 

HRA at the end of the plan period i.e. 31st March 2021.  The financial position 
is based on current capital and revenue forecasts which are currently being 
reviewed. The increased deficit is primarily as a result of inflation, increased 
pension contributions and the overall reduction in income.  Although a rent 
increase of 1.5% has been assumed in 2020/21, the impact of the four year 
1% reductions consequently results in income remaining lower than current 
levels of expenditure. The deficit will be reduced by £500,000 if the level of 
annual capital investment is maintained at the current year level.     
 

3.11 A review of the HRA is currently underway, with a working group established. 
Some of the recommendations in terms of savings and income generation 
opportunities from this will be incorporated into the February 2017 version of 
the MTFP.    

 
3.12 Achieving a balanced budget in the medium-term relies upon delivery of the 

Council's approved efficiency & rationalisation strategy. The outstanding 
current efficiency programme will be re-profiled or reallocated as necessary as 
part of the February MTFP update to ensure the remaining savings can be 
achieved.  A new efficiency plan will then be developed to address the MTFP 
cumulative budget shortfall.  It is essential that the Council continues to 
implement this strategy. 

 
3.13 There are a number of principles that underpin the efficiency plans in order to 

ensure that they are focussed in the right areas and are deliverable. These 
are: 

 
• Individual service structures will be properly combined across the strategic 

alliance with Staffordshire Moorlands D.C.; 
• There will be continued protection of front-line services 
• Non-priorities will be identified in discretionary services and targeted for 

savings if possible 
• Mandatory services will be developed to ensure that they are efficient 

when compared with the best local authorities 
• Transactional services will be delivered around the needs of customers 

and development of “channel shift”  
• There will be strong focus on corporate efficiencies e.g. procurement and 

asset management to minimise the impact on staffing levels  
 
3.14 As previously stated, this version of the MTFP sets the context for the 

development of the 2017/18 Budget.  Members will receive a further update of 
the MTFP when considering the final budget proposals in February 2017. The 
following actions will need to be completed to ensure that these proposals are 
robust:    

 
• Complete review of the Council's transformation programme and produce 

revised forecasts as required  

Page 53



6.4 
 

• Further development of the HRA Business Plan incorporating HRA review 
recommendations 

• Assess the impact of the Autumn statement announcement in November 
2016 

• Development of detailed budget plans for 2017/18 
• Development of detailed proposals for Fees and Charges increases  
• Complete review of reserves and balances 
• Development of a new Efficiency & Rationalisation Strategy 
• Continue to monitor the ongoing issues arising from the retention of 

business rates and the associate
[...]
5



6.16 
 

• Asset rationalisation 
• Shared use of assets 
• Reduction in specification and functionality 
• Generate additional capital receipts 
• Identify grants to support investment 
• Generate additional revenue from asset holdings  

 
4.2.10 Additionally, it also recommended the review of: 
  

• Public conveniences and car parks provision, with a view to disposal of 
assets that are surplus to requirements. 

• Leisure asset portfolio in the context of the expiry of the existing leisure 
management contract with a view to reducing the on-going assets and 
operating costs 

• Operational depot asset portfolio in the context of a potential new 
operating model with a view to reducing overall costs 

• Strategic land holdings with a view to developing options to either 
generate additional capital receipts or opportunities to generate ongoing 
financial returns 

 
4.2.11 The current capital programme costs of the AMP include approved carry 

forwards from 2015/16, and the additional estimated costs of maintaining the 
asset portfolio in 2020/21. The 2017/18 – 2019/20 AMP remains as approved 
in February 2016 in this iteration. The current programme includes significant 
early investment in key public buildings: Pavilion Gardens, Buxton Town Hall 
and Glossop Halls  

 
4.2.12  In preparation for the MTFP to be presented in February, the Council will 

assess and confirm the approach for asset investment in key buildings over 
the period 2017/18 – 2020/21. Any positive revenue implications of the asset 
management plan, for example, reduced annual maintenance and utility costs 
due to fewer and/or more efficient buildings and income receipts from shared 
accommodation partners will be taken towards the efficiency programme. 

  
Asset Management Plan (AMP) - Housing 

 
4.2.13 The Executive has agreed to complete a full condition survey on the Council’s 

portfolio of housing properties by March 2019.  The last stock condition survey 
was undertaken in 201
[...]
e potential capital and revenue 
financial implications of maintaining the Council’s current property assets over 
a 30-year period.   

 
4.2.8 The surveys have confirmed that a number of the Council’s operational assets 

are dated in appearance, have structural issues or urgent health and safety 
work requirements or the electrical and mechanical infrastructure require 
updating.  The investment required to ensure the assets remain fit for purpose 
is significant over the 30 year period and would consequently impact on future 
revenue budgets.   

 
4.2.9 Therefore, the report discusses the options to either reduce the amount of 

capital expenditure or reduce the impact on revenue of the necessary capital 
spending: 

 

Page 114



6.16 
 

• Asset rationalisation 
• Shared use of assets 
• Reduction in specification and functionality 
• Generate additional capital receipts 
• Identify grants to support investment 
• Generate additional revenue from asset holdings  

 
4.2.10 Additionally, it also recommended the review of: 
  

• Public conveniences and car parks provision, with a view to disposal of 
assets that are surplus to requirements. 

• Leisure asset portfolio in the context of the expiry of the existing leisure 
management contract with a view to reducing the on-going assets and 
operating costs 

• Operational depot asset portfolio in the context of a potential new 
operating model with a view to reducing overall costs 

• Strategic land holdings with a view to developing options to either 
generate additional capital receipts or opportunities to generate ongoing 
financial returns 

 
4.2.11 The current capital programme costs of the AMP include approved carry 

forwards from 2015/16, and the additional estimated costs of maintaining the 
asset portfolio in 2020/21. The 2017/18 – 2019/20 AMP remains as approved 
in February 2016 in this iteration. The current programme includes significant 
early investment in key public buildings: Pavilion Gardens
[...]
f the Leisure Centres.  
Consideration will also be given to the future asset management costs of maintaining 
the buildings and the delivery models going forward in order to achieve value for 
money.  
 
Asset Management Plan & Facilities Management 
 
Efficiencies have already been made as a result of rationalising assets, sharing 
buildings with partner organisations and reducing revenue costs as a result of capital 
investment.  The Council has now undertaken a 30 year stock condition review to 
inform the level of investment required to maintain the assets and assess the revenue 
implications of doing so.  As a result, a report has been written which sets out the 
actions identified to ensure the efficient use of Alliance property resources and reduce 
the impact on revenue.  
 
The Council has a joint contract with Staffordshire Moorlands D.C. for the facilities 
management of the buildings – currently undertaken by Derbyshire County Council.  
The contract has delivered savings to each Authority and is due to expire at the end of 
2016/17.  The two Authorities, working together, will aim to drive further savings from 
the re-procurement of the contract.  
 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



7.1 
 

 AGENDA ITEM 7 
        

HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

Report to Corporate Select Committee 

 
28 November 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices: None 

 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report: To update the committee on the government’s 

implementation of Universal Credit insofar as it affects residents of High Peak 
Borough Council. 

  
  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the committee notes the content of the report and approves the 
approach to Universal Credit taken to date and proposed by officers. 

 
  

3. Executive Summary 
 

3.1 Universal Credit implementation started in 2013 and is planned to 
complete in 2020/21. 

3.2 Universal Credit is payable to working age people and replaces six 
existing benefits, including Housing Benefit
[...]
ling Centre  C Brailsford DCC 
Review of Places for People Contract K Parker 2016/17 
Community Rights M Forrester  
Update from EMAS  EMAS   
Update from Waste Working Group K Parker As required 
Blythe House   
North Derbyshire CCG – Update on results of “Better 
Care Closer to Home” consultation 

  

Social Services Adult Care   
   

HOUSING  
Chairman: Councillor A McKeown 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Robins 

Lead Officer: Dai Larner 

Date Items Contact Officer Purpose/Method of 
Consideration 

9-Feb-17 Review of Tenancy Agreement Helen Core/Roger 
Burnett 

Report 

HRA Capital Contracts 2017/18 Elaine Hallworth P2 
Work Programme   
   

23-Mar-17 Work Programme   
   

Jun-17 Appointment of Chairman & Vice-Chairman   

P
age 164



 
 
 

       21 November 2016 

HOUSING  
Work Programme   
   

Jul-17 Work Programme   
   

Octl-17 Work Programme   
   

To add in Green Deals   
Community Work   
Sheltered Housing Mark Trillo  
Procurement reports Paul Hare As required 
Update on review of Disabled Facilities Grant DCC  
Chartered Institute of Housing Review of Sheltered 
Accommodation 

Roger Burnett  

Non-financial update from Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan 

Roger Burnett  

Update on Housing and Planning Act Roger Burnett  
   
   
   
   
   
   

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve the minutes of the last meeting
	CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE

	5 2nd Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2016/17
	5. Quarter 2 report
	Appendix A
	APPENDIX A
	1. Background and Introduction
	4. Efficiency and Rationalisation Programme
	8. Treasury Management

	Apepndix B
	APPENDIX B
	2016/17
	Second Quarter  Procurement
	Review

	Appendix C

	6 Medium Term Financial Plan Update
	6. Medium Term Financial Plan Update
	Appendix
	Appendix


	7 Universal Credit Update
	HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL
	Workforce
	Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
	Financial Considerations
	Legal
	Sustainability
	Internal and External Consultation
	Risk Assessment
	Head of Customer Services

	8 Select Committee Work Programme
	 CORPORATE
	Vice Chairman: Councillor Douglas

	COMMUNITY
	Chairman: Councillor Young

	HOUSING 
	Vice Chairman: Councillor Robins
	Lead Officer: Dai Larner


	11 Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1

High Peak Borough Council

CORPORATE SELECT COMMITTEE

Meeting: Monday, 28 November 2016 at 6.30 pm in The Cafe, Pavilion Gardens, 
Buxton

Present: Councillor  J Douglas (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillors G Claff, A Fox, L Grooby, P Hardy, S Helliwell, D Lomax, 
A McKeown, R McKeown, J Perkins (substitute for J Wharmby) and 
K Sizeland

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Barrow, J Wharmby, 
T Ashton and J McCabe

17/40 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
(Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

17/41 2ND QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2016/17
(Agenda Item 5)

The Committee considered a report which set out the council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30 September 2016 
(“second quarter 2016/17”).  

In respect of finance, the general fund budget was forecast to be £215,100 
overspent which related to slippage in the efficiency programme which could 
be partially funded by using the earmarked reserves established one off / 
short term costs.  The HRA was forecast to be in surplus by £349.260 and 
the general fund capital programme was forecast to be £203,650 overspent 
and the HRA Capital Programme was forecast to be on track.

Regarding performance 25% of key indicators were off track and 5 of the 
priority action have been completed.  It was queried whether the 5% 
contamination rate amongst dry recyclables was accurate.

Concern was expressed regarding confidence in the savings programme, to 
which Members were advised that reserves were being used this year to 
catch up with the programme and that the medium term financial plan 
demonstrates how the savings target will be met from activities undertaken 
now and in the future.

Reference was also made to the trading activities at Pavilion Gardens, to 
which members were advised that services had been reviewed and a 
number of short term measures put in place but that in terms of the 
projected outturn for 2016/17, the Pavilion Gardens were ahead of budget.  



Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 28 November 2016

2

It was requested that given the recent heavy rain, that particular attention be 
paid to the gully emptying schedule and that the budget be adjusted if 
necessary to ensure all necessary works were undertaken.  It was queried 
whether information around which gullies had been emptied, but then 
referred to DCC for further work was available.

RESOLVED:

That the second quarter 2016/17 financial, procurement and performance 
position as detailed in appendices A, B and C and summarised at paragraph 
3.3 of the covering report, be noted.

17/42 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE
(Agenda Item 6)

The Committee considered the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) which presented the Council’s priorities in the context of the 
likely resources available and provided a financial context to future decision 
making.

The MTFP identified an increased deficit for the general fund which was 
primarily as a result of inflation, pension and revised New Homes Bonus 
assumptions.  A series of actions to address this issue prior to consideration 
of the budget in February 2017 was set out in paragraph 3.14 of the report 
and included a complete review of the Council’s transformation programme, 
further development of the HRA Business plan and an assessment of the 
impact of the Autumn Statement.

Reference was made to the review of the council’s leisure assets in view of 
the expiry of the existing leisure management contract, and it was requested 
that steps be taken to find a solution around the empty shops held by the 
Council.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Medium Term Financial Plan be endorsed and 
recommended to the Executive for approval.

17/43 UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE
(Agenda Item 7)

The Committee received an update on the Government’s implementation of 
Universal Credit insofar as it affects residents of High Peak Borough 
Council.

In addition to the report, it was reported that the Government had advised 
that Buxton Job Centre would be going digital from May 2018 as part of the 
rollout of the digital service.
In response to a query regarding staffing resources, members were advised 
that as part of the service review process, the current workforce was to be 
maintained with the posts being made more generic.



Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 28 November 2016

3

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted, together with the approach taken to Universal 
Credit to date.

17/44 HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT - OVERVIEW
(Agenda Item 8)

The Head of Regulatory Services made a presentation to the committee, 
which provided an overview of the Housing and Planning Act which provided 
key reforms around affordable housing, starter homes, plan making 
intervention, brownfield register, permission in principle, alternative 
providers and performance. 

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.

17/45 SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

17/46 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
(Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business as there may be disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972

17/47 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2016
(Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

The meeting concluded at 7.52 pm

CHAIRMAN
FIELD_TITLE



Corporate Select Committee
Monday, 28 November 2016

4


